

M 156/2026
STATE Vs. ASHISH KUMAR (APPLICANT)
FIR no. 38/2026
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

04.04.2026

This is an application filed on behalf of the applicant Ashish Kumar for the release of vehicle TCS NTORQ 125 Race XP DL-9SCU6645

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant through VC
IO ASI Vinod in person

File perused. Heard.

Reply filed on behalf of the IO. Let copy of the same be supplied.

As per the reply of the IO, the main accused in the present case is Rahul Kumar and the vehicle in question was recovered from his possession. IO explained that the said Rahul claims the ownership of the vehicle in question as purchased by him.

By way of present application, applicant is claiming himself the registered owner of the vehicle in question. Upon asking of court IO submits that after filing of present application, he tried to contact the applicant to ascertain the aspect of the registered ownership of the vehicle in question, but his phone was switched off. Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is ready and willing to join the investigation with the

Contd....

-2-

IO. IO further submits that investigation qua the aspect of vehicle in question is necessary and prays for some time for filing of detailed reply. Heard. Allowed.

At request, put up for consideration on the application on 08.04.2026.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/04.04.2026